tionate share of any funds or other property of the old district, attained by or through the use of the money or moneys, so obtained from said trust fund by the old district.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts contrary to

the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 273.

[Published March 21, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to James Quirk the sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to James Quirk, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and fifty-eight dollars, with interest from September 26, A. D. 1875, for services rendered as engineer and superintendent of the work of grading and macadamizing one-half of Main, Pinckney and Mifflin streets, adjacent to and fronting the capitol, in the city of Madison, Wisconsin.

 Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 274.

[Published March 21, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to L. S. Dixon a sum of money.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do chact as follows:

Appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to L. S. Dixon, from the general fund, out of any money not

heretofore appropriated, the sum of one hundred and ninety-two dollars and thirty cents (\$192.30) in full for his services and expenses as attorney in the case of the State vs. West Wisconsin Railway Company.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1876.

CHAPTER 275.

[Published March, 23 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to Patrick Griffin a sum of money.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Patrick Appropriation. Griffin from the general fund, out of any money not heretofore appropriated the sum of two hundred and ten dollars (\$210), for his expenses and attorney fees in the contested election case of T. S. Hayhurst vs. Patrick Griffin, as follows:

Sheriff, justice and witness fees	\$110	00
Attorney fees	100	00
Total	\$210	00

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 276.

[Published April 5, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to Ansley Gray a sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Ansley Gray, from the general fund out of any money not